RECEIVED

1991 OCT 25 AN 10: 14

OFFICE OF WEST VISSINA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

Com Sul. Yor HOUSE BILL No. 214

(By Delegate /	Mr Speak	u (Ms	Chaml	l vero)
[By	Regust	g/	the	C pecut	ive

Passed	October 16,	1991
In Effect	From	Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 214

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed October 16, 1991; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing, and transferring specified unexpended amounts in account no. 6698-95, appropriated surplus balance, and transferring such specified amounts for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, to the attorney general, account no. 2400, all amending chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The governor submitted to the Legislature a revised statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance for the general revenue fund in executive message no. 1, dated October 1, 1991, setting forth appropriated surplus balance as of the thirty-first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, of twenty-one million, eight hundred sixty-eight thousand dollars; and

Whereas, Such appropriated surplus balance has been deposited in account no. 6698-95 in the treasury, in accordance with section eight, chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, and remains unexpended on the date of the above-mentioned executive message; therefore

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 214]

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the amount of four hundred sixty-five thousand dollars be transferred from account no. 6698-95, appropriated surplus balance, to account no. 2400, attorney general, as set forth in chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, to be added to said account no. 2400 as follows:

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

EXECUTIVE

12—Attorney General

(WV Code Chapters 5, 14, 46 and 47)

Acct. No. 2400

	General		
Federal	Revenue		
Funds	Fund		
Fiscal	Fiscal		
Year	Year		
1991-92	1991-92		

7a Asbestos litigation \$ 465.000 1

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to transfer specified unexpended amounts from account no. 6698-95 to supplement and amend account no. 2400, attorney general, in the fiscal year 1991-1992. This supplementary appropriation shall be available for

such use and expenditure upon passage of the bill.

The attorney general shall transfer amounts appropriated for asbestos litigation to a special revenue account in the state treasury for use in accordance with the provisions of applicable law by the attorney general for ongoing asbestos litigation.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 214

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Dele President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within 🔏 day of ® GCIU 0 C-641

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
10/23/41

Time
10:00 um